recurring items such as impairments and release of contingent consideration payable.

underlying eBItA is Underlying EBITDA adjusted to remove depreciation.

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O l i d aT E d  F i N a N C i a l  S TaT E M E N T S 55

NOTES TO THE CONSOlidaTEd FiNaNCial STaTEMENTS (CONT.)
30 June 2013

4. segment information (cont.)
(b) Segment information provided to the Board (cont.)

2012
Logistics

$’000
Ports & Bulk

$’000

Strategic
Assets
$’000

Corporate
and Other

$’000
Total

$’000

revenue from external customers 476,758 301,756 6,232 (109) 784,637

Pro-forma adjustments (net) – 51,573 409 109 52,091

Pro-forma revenue 476,758 353,329 6,641 – 836,728

Pro-forma revenue is determined as follows:

Pro-forma revenue is revenue from external customers adjusted to:

•	 exclude distributions received from MIPT for the 2 months it was under Qube’s previous trust structure, and

•	 include the revenues of Qube Ports & Bulk and the Minto Properties for the 2 month period prior to the Qube Restructure.

A reconciliation of net profit/(loss) before income tax to Pro-forma EBITA is as follows:

2012
Logistics

$’000
Ports & Bulk

$’000

Strategic
Assets
$’000

Corporate
and Other

$’000
Total

$’000

Net profit/(loss) before income tax 23,212 35,490 (5,213) (55,284) (1,795)

Share of profit of associates (273) (12,519) (443) – (13,235)

Interest income (457) (362) (260) (3,763) (4,842)

Interest expense 8,561 5,537 4,687 (2,172) 16,613

Fair value of derivatives – – 1,226 1,436 2,662

Depreciation and amortisation 20,440 15,364 411 – 36,215

eBItdA 51,483 43,510 408 (59,783) 35,618

Fair value adjustments (net) – – 255 150 405

Non-recurring Qube Restructure items (excluding stamp duty) – – – 42,757 42,757

Cost of legacy incentive schemes 5,857 2,756 – – 8,613

Refinance costs 353 281 – 6,785 7,419

Stamp duty 1,640 1,500 4,454 2,713 10,307

Adjusted eBItdA 59,333 48,047 5,117 (7,378) 105,119

Pro-forma adjustments – 7,717 (14) (122) 7,581

Pro-forma eBItdA 59,333 55,764 5,103 (7,500) 112,700

Depreciation (17,920) (13,508) – – (31,428)

Pro-forma eBItA 41,413 42,256 5,103 (7,500) 81,272

total segment assets 513,486 811,798 291,677 81,126 1,698,087

Total assets includes:

Additions to non-current assets (other than financial assets
and deferred tax) 82,241 403,072 – 13 485,326

NCI share of total assets – – 78,607 – 78,607

Investments in associates 1,888 180,875 – – 182,763

total segment liabilities 85,452 128,880 75,276 317,239 606,847

EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Pro-forma EBITDA and Pro-forma EBITA are determined as follows:

eBItdA is statutory net profit before tax adjusted to remove share of profit of associates, net finance costs and depreciation and amortisation.

Adjusted eBItdA is EBITDA adjusted to remove the impact of the non-recurring costs associated with the Qube Restructure and Qube’s
previous trust structure, non-cash items such as fair value adjustments and non-operating expenses such as refinance costs and stamp duty.

Pro-forma eBItdA is Adjusted EBITDA amended to:

•	 exclude distributions received from MIPT for the 2 months it was under Qube’s previous trust structure, and